within one year of the closures, but some are paid up to three years after the closures. Warranty costs are expected to be paid over a three year
period after the closures.

Note 3 � Goodwill

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 142, �Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,� which requires that goodwill and other intangible
assets with indefinite lives not be amortized but instead be tested annually for impairment based on a reporting unit�s fair value versus its
carrying value. The Company adopted SFAS No. 142 in January 2002, which resulted in the cessation of the amortization of goodwill
commencing on the first day of Champion�s fiscal year 2002. For comparative purposes, the following reconciliation summarizes the Company�s
net loss and loss per share adjusted to exclude goodwill amortization expense, net of tax, for the fiscal year ended December 29, 2001:

2001

(In thousands,
except per share

amounts)
Reported net loss $ (27,888)
Add back: Goodwill amortization (net of taxes of $2,800) 8,861

Adjusted net loss $ (19,027)

Basic and diluted loss per share as reported $ (0.59)
Goodwill amortization 0.18

Adjusted basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.41)

The change in the carrying amount of goodwill for the fiscal year ended January 3, 2004 follows:

Manufacturing Retail Other Total

(In thousands)
Balance at December 29, 2001 $ 126,482 $ 131,571 $ 914 $ 258,967
Impairment charges � (97,000) � (97,000)
Other changes (79) (132) (420) (631)

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form SC 13G/A

Table of Contents 70

Balance at December 28, 2002 126,403 34,439 494 161,336
Impairment charges � (34,183) � (34,183)
Other changes 134 (256) (494) (616)

Balance at January 3, 2004 $ 126,537 $ � $ � $ 126,537

The $0.5 million decrease in other goodwill during the year ended January 3, 2004 was due to the sale of land, land improvements and
certain other assets of a development operation during the first quarter. Excluded from goodwill reported at December 28, 2002, was
$4.1 million related to the Company�s consumer finance business that was acquired in 2002 and exited in 2003 and classified as discontinued
operations.

F-14

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form SC 13G/A

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)